Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

. MODEL BEVY-Z1 2/21 5

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO.,, LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL{81>586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

wxant b9~

T491-0004 FHE—SHEKFEM20EH/ 0 0 FZOPN40[
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (ft) FAX (0586) 77—1499 0

2008011000
O

JHB100MO2

http://www.barudan.co.jp/


m_sasaki
テキストボックス
￹
品番FZ0PN40￻
￹
2008年11月改訂
￻



m7

BEVY—212,/Z15
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

EREEREI

CONTENTS
B R
Machine layout (BEVY-Z12)
EBEER (BEVY-Z12)

Machine layout (BEVY-Z15)
BEER (BEVY-Z15)

00 Table = Frame
T—=N - 7 L—L4

1A Head - Bed A
Ay R Ry FA

01B Head - Bed B
A~y F-RyFB

024 Thread cut A

U0 A

02B Thread cut B
U B

02¢ Thread cut C
Uy C

03 Take up lever
EFE

04A-1  Needle bar A (212}
A (21 2)

04A-2 Needle har A (Z15)
A (Z215)

04B Needle bar B
B

04¢ Needle bar G
#t#EC

04D Needie bar D
D

04E Needle bar E
fHiEE

05 Jump ‘
L ]

070430



M7

06-1

06-2

07

08

10A

10B

10C

10D

10E

10F

10G

11A

11B

12-1

12-2

INDEX
& sl

Thread guide (Z12)
$E (z12)

Thread guide‘(ZTE)
FE (Z215)

Color change

BHBX

Drive
BRED

Pantograph drive A
HEEEH A

Pantograph drive B
HEREIB

Pantograph drive G
FERENC

Pantograph drive D
HEREID

Pantograph drive E
HEERNE

Pantograph drive F
HEEENF

Pantograph drive G
BEEEnG

Control A
il i A

Control B
HEB

Accessories (Z12)
TE& (z12)

hccessories (Z15)
fTEg& (Z215)

070430



Machine layout (BEVY-Z12)

&R (BEVY-Z212)

10F

BEVY-Z12

081007



Machine Layout [BEVY-Z215)

IPEX (BEVY-Z15)

10F

BEVY-215

0810607



00 Table « Frame

F=TW T — L

BEVY-Z12/215

081002



00 Table - Frame
T—TIN - T L—LA
ITEM L1ST Ne. DESCRIPTION Hi&R4E Q Ty NOTE
1 HP321110 Lower connecting coupling cover FeEGA v FY o h— 1
2 RF250091 Position coder servise cover WU awa—F--H—ERHh— 1
3| SHI20071  |Table(DYH-4, 600 % 400/400) F— L (DYH-4,. 600 x 400/400) 1 i teads
SH120091  |Table (DYH-6. 600 x 400/400) F— L (DYH-6, 60C x 400/400) I s
4] SH140071  |Table support{I285L) F—F LB (12860) 5 |
s g Elijeads
5 HP141080 Sub table support Wy T— Ly 2
6 SH140080 Table support (530L) F— 7L &4 (5300) 2
7 SH140120 Table support (460L) F— 724 (4600) 2
8 SH160280 Side cover {Lower) DYH #4 FAs—(F) DYH 2
9 SH140100 Table support bracket(466L) Front FeTNBA TSy - (465L) 1
10| SH160980  |Frame a ssy (DYH-Z12-4, 400/400) T Lo— L ASSY {DYH-Z12-4, 400/400) I iy
_ SH160900  |Frame a'ssy(DYH-Z12-5, 400/400) T Lo— LASSY (D¥H-712-6, 400/400) 1[G 5 feads
SH160870  |Frame & ssy(DYH-Z0-6, 400/400) 7 L — LASSY (DYH-ZQ-6, 400/400) 1 Bie e
1 A9019049 Caster ($5C-1250U) Fv A & — (S5G-125NU) 4
12 SC160031 Mount base a' ssy(Compact maching) T FEASSY (2 s B 4
i3 SC160011 Mount base (Compact machine) E AN YRR )| 4
14 SC160020 Vibroisolating pad{Compact machine) BiRs Sy Koo D 4
15 SH140350 Table support (600L, Front—R) DYH F—7 L2 4 (600L, §1-R) DYH 1
16 SH140261 Table support support bracket (Front-R) DYH F—TLBSHHR—~ T34 u @R DYH 2
51 Truss screw M4 =8 +FERE R TRNFRD WX
52 Rag nut M4 RETv M
83 Pierce screw M5 x19 EFAER H5x19
54 Hex. nut W10 e 2l S AT
b5 Truss screw M5x 12 TFERA R T RDKT WX 12
b6 Hex. socket bolt MBx 20 FRETUTHIL L 4B %20
57 Hex. nut M20 AET v - M2
58 Hex. bolt M20x 75 AL - H20XT5
M7 081006



01A Head - Bed A
Ny F ey FA

Y,

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAY8-12 %
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS |
BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVY-YQ 5

BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVS-29/712/715 BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVY-Z12/215

070405



O1A Head - Bed A {H=Head @' TY)
Ay k- Ry KA (H=FE%D
ITEM LIST MNo. DESCRIPTION #2% oY NOTE
1 A011IMNM Needle hearing(TLA-20122) =— FAART Y (ILA-20122) Hx1
2 . Hex. socket set screw M5 x 8 ARARMIEA 5D M5x8
3 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) RS A P2 w i (Fil) Hx1
4 HP220712 Lower shaft gear (Small gear} F#& v — (h¥r—) Hx 1
5 HT220043 Lower metal a'ssy(Small bobbin) Tl A 2 JLASSY (VN Hx1 fﬂ'g' bobbin
HT220053 Lower metal a’ ssy(Middle bobbin) T A 2 JLASSY (th&) Hx1 ';ug'e bobbin
6| KF221020°  |Bobbin case (4B19-S6-B4) HE i — 2 (1B19-56-BA) Hx (gl eobein
KF220302  [Bobbin case BC-DBM(z2)-NBLS middle bobbin AE 22 BCDBHIZD) NBLS i H x 1 [lge beobin
7| KF220530  |Bobbin{Small bobbin) HE 2 (B (i) H x 1 [Srall bokbin
KF220421  [Bobbin(Aluminum) (Middle bobbin) REL(FLZ) (RE) H x 1 [figghe boebin
8]  KF220700  [Rotating hook HSL-ATR(N1QTS) % HSL-ATR(H1QTS) H x 1 [Sral! beboir
HB220010  |Rotating hook HSL-A(M20TS) middle bobbin # HSM-A- (N20TS) P Hox p [fig'e bortin
9|  HP220680C  (Lower shaft colfar (Smali bobbin) THh 5— 1) H x 1 [fa)! borein
HK220681  [Lower shaft col lar (Middle bobbin) FHiAS— (P E) Hx 1 [qie bobin
10| HT220020C  |Lower shaft(Bevel gear) (Sma!l bobbin) TR LET—) (hE) Hx 7 {jell betbin
HT220030  |Middle bobbin lower shaft PEATE H x o [figde botein
(Bevel gear) (Middle hobhin} (RAYLFr—) (PE)
1 HT220011 Lower shaft metal T A2 Hx 1
12 Hex. socket set screw M5x1Q ABRITIEA D K510
13 HH220570 Lawer shaft metal oil felt FEASNFANT I Hx 1
14 HV270372 Rotating hook bobbin case holder b A (NKER2) k& a7 Hx 1
position bracket (MK6R2)} strengthening type
15 HP210341 Bed Bevel gear) Ry F(RARLET—) H x [y boebin
HP211050 Bed for middle bobbin BERAY K Hx 1 nggle bobhin
18 HP321082 Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) TEEE v — {(A¥r—) Hx1
17 HP321090C Lower shaft connecting shaft collar FhpEsE e 7 FHI— Hx 1
18 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(Nith spring washer) AR b W6 X 25 URERT)
19 Screw(S11/64 40%5) T YB Y AT RD (SMT1/64 1LA0X5)
20 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 FRERAMLE LD N4x5
21 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 AL A R H5X5
22 A9012313 Screw(SM11/64 40> 10} flat bed Fuk A 5 (SM11/64 140 % 10} PR K
23 Set screw(SM11/64 40x 4) F B IR A B (SH1/64 1L40x4)
24 HB320070 Connecting shaft ¢ 15x3300 EEEo v 7+ p15%3300 1
2b A9012484 Washer (15. 5% 6.5 % T3. 2} Tyl e—(15,5%6,5%T3,2) Hx3
HI 081006




01B Head - Bed B
Ny BNy FB

BEVX-YOM[BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930

BEVY-Y® BEVY-YQF BEVY-YQF(BN) BEVS-HLZ12 BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F

080430



01B Head-Bed B
Ay R -Ry KB : _
ITEM LI ST No DESCRIPTION e oTY NOTE
HP321720C Encoder driving gear No, 2 Ta—FBEBFY— No 2 1
2 HP331924 Encoder retainer ITYa—¥RER 1
3 KN511020 Position coder TS5307N54 RP 30 3—4— TSEI0TNG4 o1
4 RP510020 Thrust washer out ring AFRA Ry r—il 1
5 A9010100 Thrust bear ing (AXKT104) ASA R 2 A0 1
8 A9010101 Thrust bear ing (WSB1104) ZSA LT Y L (PHNSS1104) 1
1 HH481970C  |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar LAE—2—ERES v T RNS— 1
8 HP321710C Encoder driving gear No. 1 Ta—HEREEY— No. i 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 FATYTE A 7 W8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x14 ARARAAL - HMx14
53 Hex. socket bolt MG x25 FRERARL - Wx25
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 AR AFS X8
bb Hex. socket set screw MGx5 RERFLAF T ¥5x5
H16 080509



02A Thread cut A
YA

~,

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9/Y7
BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938 BEVY-Y® BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVS-29/712/715

BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104& BEVS-Z928 BEVY-Z12/715 BEVY-Z12F

080619



02A Thread cut A {(H=Head Q" TY)
YA (H=mE%)
|fEMiLlST No. DESCRIPTION EIRE QY NOTE
1 HV250010 Throat plate §HiE Hx 1
2 HY270340 Drive knife (MKER2) &2 2 (MK6RZ) Hx 1
3 Hv270330 Knife drive lever (MK6R2) A ZBEEN Lo 3— (MKERZ) Hx 1
4 HY270310 Fixed knife BE AR Hx 1
5 HY270011 |Thread cut knife base E R H % 1
6 HV270090C Knife lever A A Lsi— Hx 1
7 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp =R 3 I Hx 1
8 AD056047 Rotary solenoid O—8Y—yL/AF Hx1
JELZ25-35x 3= B0 _M05027BR 3EL26-35x3x8=x% MO502T6R
9 HY270030C Solenoid stay LI ERF~ Hx 1
10 KN272401 Stopper eccentric Abyrii—Ix+L Hx 2
" HV270100C  |Solenoid lever YL/ FLsi— Hx 1
12 HY270020C Upper thread separate hook EREUDITY S HXx1
13 KF250900 Throat 'plate set screw(SM11/64 40x7) BHIRIE A R 22 (SH11/764 140%T) Hx3
4 HV270440 Drive knife set screw(MK6) By A R kA &2 (WK Hx1
15 H¥270420 Fixed knife set screw(MK6R2) B A AL A %35 (WKGR2) Hx2
16 Hex. socket bolt M6 = 20(With spring washer) AEFUTAI - W6 20 (4R ER)
17 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 FRENRFLEA RS HixE
18 Hex. nut M4 ARATV WM
19 Hex. socket boit M4 =8 ABRAARI - HaxE
20 Hex. socket bolt ¥4 x10 ARERAAL - Mx10
21 Hex. nut M3 BTV M
22 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 20 AARAARIL - §4x20
23 Hex. socket bolt M3x 10 ABRATAIL ~ H3x10
24 Hex. socket bolt MZ.6x6 AARTARIL - N2.6x6
25 HY270320 Fixed knife base {MK6R2) BIE A A4 (KERD) Hx 1
26 Hy270381 Thread cut a’ssy (MK6-R2) F A FEASSY (MK6-R2) Hx1
= 081006




02B Thread cut B = .
FoL B

L3-8

Edmm
o
3

28]

o

Et,ffas
BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQF BEDYH-Z12/ZQ0 BEDYH-Z12-C BEVY-Z12/7215 BEVY-Z12F

BEDLH-Z12/ZQ BEDLH-Z12-C
060621



02B Thread cut B
814 B
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #2% Q'TY NOTE
1 KG271440 Drive section service cover EREERH - E A A - 1
2 HV270360 Motor [ever (MK6R2) E—4% — Li—{HK6RD) 1
3 AS052078 Wicro switch (D2VH-01L2A-1) 2 7 OAA v F (D2VW-01L2A-1) 1
4 HV270280 LS bracket LsF 4y b 1
5 KN272350 Drive pin @6(L=35) B ¢6(L=35) 1
6 Hv¥270350 Drive cam{MK6R2) ER YA L (HKER2) 1
7 K(330180 Collar 910 #3— ¢10 1
8 KN271782 Drive lever EEEf L /83— 1
A9010064 Needle bearing (HMK1015, NTN) Z—= FILARF ) w4 (HHK1015, NTN) 1

9 KN271750 Motor lever rotary shaft E—4—L3i—[Ezk 1
i0 KN271800 Drive lever collar BE L A—hS5— 1
11 A9012002 Uniball joint (PR-6) a=#—LTaq >k PR-6) 1
12 HH330760 Hex. connecting bar FAERE 1
13 KG330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 Ow 70w K L=2000

14 HH330770 Hex. connecting stick 35L FAEEEE 350 3
15 Hv270240 Motor bracket E—4—TFS45 vy b+ 1
16 KN271720 Motor spacer E—H—AR—H— 1
17 A9054055 Condenser (CHAGFAUL2-C) 32 F wth— (CHASFAUL2-C) 1
18 A9065135 Gear head (3GN25S-D1) Far Ay F(36N255-D1) 1
19 A9065134 Reversible motor (3RK15GN-AW2-E3) Ls3i—% F E—4 — (3RK15GH-AW2-E3) 1
20 RR270010 Motor bracket cover (WK6) DS E—3—T 54 v bHii—(WKE) DS 1
91 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Undercut) FEARMMNDFES MxB(PoF—Hhw k)

52 Rag nut(C) W4 BEF Y RO M
53 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 AATRAIL - HBx 15
b4 Hex. nut M§ AAEF NG
55 Hex. socket bolt M3 x15 AAERTARILE M35
56 Hex. nut M5 AAFUE W
57 Hex. nut M4 (Rith washers) REFw b MOEEER SR ERM)
58 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) Mo=8 FRAFST A 32 (M) Mox B
59 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M5x8 RERFIEA D (F5k) WOxB
60 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 RAFAFLEA RS HExE
61 Hex. socket bolt M6=75 ARBREHRL - HGxT5
62 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 RETUTFIL b HBx25
63 Hex.nut M8 ATV W8
64 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10(With washers) AERGHL b Mx10(FER 1 IRERD
65 Pan screw M5x75 +ERFFAUp R D WExT5
66 Pan screw M5 x 65 FEFAFF AR NG x 65

67 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 FRERFHRL b PAx18

68 Truss screw M4 x6 +FERAE R T ANFD WX

081006




02C Thread cut C

kY C
51 7
1 3
i, N ,/ 52
\ .\a‘l ©
/ Iy L 7/ ‘j’? )
O), ’ /

BEY-Z12/715 BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C

081003



oz2cC Thread cut G (H=Head Q' TY)
1Y C (H=m%0
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION Bama Ty NOTE
1 AB056038 Rotary solenoid O—&Y—vL/AfF Hx1
) 4FR45-33 = 3 xSx_Q (ETL) 4ER45-33x1xB8x0 {ETL)
2 KL270260C Switch stay AA wFARTF— Hx 1
3 A9052028 Proximity switch(RS-603) IR R A v F (RS-603) Hx 1
4 56270081 Thread away base bt R—R Hx1
5 KN272401 Stopper eccentric RAbvidi—IHE Hx1
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate ZyaHAFIL—Fk Hx
7 KL270091 Thread away hook guide FihA 2w HAF Hx1
8 KL270101 Thread away hook HihdA 2u D Hx1
9 KL270131¢ Lever connecting pin L A—@ifEr Hx 2
10 KL270120C Connecting plate g SL—r Hx1
" SG270090 Thread away solenoid lever FIA VLS A FLsi— Hx1
12| SL210090  |Arm F— L Hx 1[jga
SL210081  |Arm 7—4 Hx 1 [jpmet for 1st head
13 56230280 0il save felt mHZ b Hx 1
14 54250240 Side cover (First head) DYHE i Fhsi—(1508) DYHE 1
51 Truss screw M3x 10 +ERIT BT RNE T MIx 10
52 Truss screw M3x6(Kith plain washer} FEFUT RS RDER T N3xE6 (FEESM)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12{ith spring washer) REFEFILF Mx12 (URESH)
54 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) AEFy b M AREEE)
55 Truss screw M4 x 16 TFERS LT RPRAD WAx 16
56 Truss screw M3Ix8 tERE R I RMNET NIxE
57 Hex. socket set screw M4 x38 FRERFEA R MAxB
b8 Disc spring 8 msiF 8
59 Hex. socket bolt M8x25 AEASAIL L WBx 25
60 Truss screw M5x§ +FERM TP MG=B
(1] 081006




03 Take up lever
N

BEVY-Z12/215 BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-21201C/Z1501C

081003



03

Take up lever (H=Head Q' TY)
X (H=FE¥0
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q7Y NOTE

1 RV230070 Take up lever driving lever a'ssy FEPERE) L4 i—a' 5oy Hx 1

2 RH230801 Take up lever driving lever (Metal) FHEET L Si— (A HIEA) Hx1

3 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever RIFEEE L~ Hx1

4 RH230810 Take up lever metal EREHL/S—A 2L Hx1

5 KF230501 Take up lever roller a’ssy FHI0a ssy Hx 1

6 KF230680 Cam fol lowers (KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) BALAT+OT KRx4xT 9x15-1Fx 1) Hx 1

7 HB230650 Flush screw(With adhesion) FFRFUTIA R 2 (EBEFUT) Hx1

8 RV230060C Take up lever driving roller FEEEBIOCEE A1 IS Hx 1

9 RD230130C Take up lever driving roller shaft FREHoOM Hx1

10 HB230800 Take up lever drive lever Tixed pin set collar |EREBLA—-BEE-Ey H5— Hx1

1" RH230610 Thrust washer ASALDwiie— Hx 1

12 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar FHEIREY ) AR Hh S — Hx1

13 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin KRB L/ A—BFEL Hx1
14 RR230250 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy KA - HHUEIEa’ ssy Hx 1
15 HE230080C Washer for cam(2) HART YL — (D Hx 1
16 HB230070C Washer for cam{l) HART v e—(1) Hx1
17 RR230240 Take up lever cam H6S (¢ 20} TiFH L HES (6 20) Hx A

18 HB230620 Flush screw HFIUT AR S GREEA) Hx 3

19 RH230300C Take up lever cam base EFHLR—Z Hx 1
20 RH230280 Needle bar crank rod sErT s 09K Hx 1
21 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—FLRTYL Y Hx 1
22 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy §HBEEEN S La’ ssy Hx 1
23 RN230020C Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢2(0) SHEERENH L (R09. 2 620) Hx1
24 RN230030 Bearing case a' ssy RF Y A br—Za ssy Hx 1

25 RN230040 Bearing case AP Y T r— R Hx 1
26 A9010073 Ball bearing(6005ZZ) H—JLARF Y L (60052 Hx1
27 A9012421 C-ring for hole ¢47 CRIE AfERA 447 Hx1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4(With adhesion) RERMGE AR x4 (HEERI)
52 Hex.nut MA(With spring washer) FEAF v b MOURES
53 Hex. socket set screw Mox5 AARMLELRS W5xE
54 Hex. socket bolt M5 %18 ABREAL - H5x18
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 (With washers) AEREAEIL - M I5{FESR REST)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 FRARMSAIL - WxB
M7 081006




D4LA-1 Needle bar AlZ12)
gHEA (21 2)

L
(((((((&(((((f((@— =

BEVS-7Z12 BEVS-Z12C BEVY-Z12 BEVY-Z12F BEVS-712C BEVT-Z1201C

080321



C4A—1 Needle bar A(Z12) (H=Head Q' TY)
‘ #HEA (21 2) (H=FE%)
|TEN‘LIST No. DESCRIPTION Had o TY NOTE
1 RD230480 Needle bar a’ ssy #tiga’ ssy Hx12
2| RD230490  Meedle bar guide T Hx 12
3 RH230410G  |Needle bar §HE Hx12
4 Kv230040 Needle bar spring{Upper, for thick type) g4 (. BHA) Hx12
5 HT230330 Gloth hold set clamp FHI Ly IV T Hx12
6 HT 230263 Washer for set clamp v koS THES Hx12
7 AB014167 0-ring $5065 61 4 §5065 Hx24
H] $G230220 Needie bar spring lower Eag-Jat S o H x12
9 RD230370C Cloth hold{ZQ4) iR T (Z04) Hx12
10 KF232130 0-ring (1B-ASS68-902) C03091B 01 24 (1B-AS568-902) 030916 Hx12
1 HT230120 Washer 2.4 PazavIuie— 2.4 Hx12
12 RH230440 Needle clamp {With hook.set screw) §HiE X (Fwh - kA RS Hx12
13 RH230460 Needle clamp screw FAdI Hx12
14 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) A (T v B ) Hx12
15[ FNO70011RG  [Need!e (DBXKS 11RG} & (DBXKS 11RG) Hx12
16 56230140 Take up lever shaft(Z12) EELY 7 Y Hx1
17 S$6230200 Take up lever collar (Z12) K& H T —(212) Hx2
18|  $G6230050  [Slide block set ASAEFAv oty b H x 1 [rocol for 1st head
86230360  |Slide block set AS4FFayoty b I
(For color change connecting head) (BT EEEEAA)
19 $G230060 Slide block AS4 RFAws Hx 1
20 S$6230110 Bearing plate RFYwTFL— Hx1
21 56230070 Needle bar hase HHiEA—2 Hx1
22 $G230230 Take up lever spacer (t=6.1) EEAA—H—(1=6,1) Hx2
23 KX230152 Take up lever (ZN multi) EHRINTILF) Hx12
24 KX230141 Take up lever spacer KA A—4— H x 10
25 RD230201 Take up lever spacer collar ERRAA—Y~—hT— Hx1
26 56230040 Needle bar stocker SHER ko h— Hx 1
27 56230150 Needle bar felt Ik Hx 1
51 Hex. socket double point screw Mdxd4 ARARGFT TR v bR Mxd
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x 8 AR - HIxs
53 Hex. sacket set screw Max3 FAFUTIEAF S H4x4
54 Hex. socket flush screw M3x 14 HREAFIF D M3x14
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x 35 REARE AL - M3x35
56 Hex. socket bolt Mdx12 FEFUTAIL b N4x12
57 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 ARERTIEA T Mx4
58 Truss screw M4 <8 +ERF RS AMPRT MxB
M7 081006




04A-2 Needle bar A (Z15)

gEA (215)

é@w@g mw.-

@@E@A@@S

=)

s

BEVS-715 BEVS-Z15C BEVY-Z15 BEVS-Z15C BEVT-~Z1501C

080321



:04A—2

Needie bar A(Z15) (H=Head 0’ TY)
#EA (Z15) (H=HE#)
ITEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Ty NOTE
1 RD230480 Needle bar a'ssy #ti%a’ ssy Hx15
2 RD230430 Needle bar guide sHEH LK Hx15
3 RH230410C Needle bar atig Hx15
4 KY230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) §Hig iR (L, EHAR) Hx15
5 HT230330 Gloth hold set clamp HFEIEy ST Hx15
6 HT230263 Washer for set clamp v oD TRER Hx15
7 A9014167 O-ring SS065 0 =4 55065 H =30
8 56230220 Needle bar spring fower Evg: TRE S H x 15
9 RQ230370C Cloth hold(Z04) AL (204} Hx 15
10 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 0 = 4 (1B-AS568-502) C03091B H x 15
11 HT230120 Washer 2.4 Sa%anTeie— 2.4 Hx15
12 RH230440 Needle clamp(With hook, set screw) SHEX (T wd - kAR S H x 15
13 RH230460 Needle clamp screw LAl H x15
14 RH230450 Needle clamp(With hook} b (Tu s i) Hx15
t5]  FNOTOOV1IRG  |Needle(DBXKS 11RG) 4t (DBAKS 11RG) Hx15
16 SL230070 Take up |ever shaft(Z06) FKEL w7 - (206) Hx 1
11 36230200 Take up lever collar (Z12) EHEBAHF— 212 Hx2
18| SL230001  [Slide block set(Z06) RS54 FTOy Sty b 208) Hx 11 for 1ot hesd
SL230011  [Slide block set RS54 ETOv sty b 1 [l
{For color change connecting head) (BRI EEHDE
19 SL230021 Slide block AF4 ETOys Hx 1
20 RD230060 Bearing plate RFYLHFFL—+ Hx1
21 SL230030 Slide block sim 234 FFovs v Hx1
22 5L230031 Needle bar base FHE~—2 Hx1
23 $6230230 Take up lever spacer(t=6.1) EKEAA—H—(1=6.1) Hx2
24 KX230152 Take up lever (ZN multi) EF@NTILF) Hx15
25 KX230141 Take up lever spacer EEAA—H— Hx13
26 RD230201 Take up lever spacer collar ERAR—H—N5— Hx 1
27 5L230040 Needle bar stocker (Z06) HHER ko h1— (206) Hx 1
28 $L230080 Needle bar felt #HEZL M Hx 1
51 Hex. socket double point screw Md x4 RARFELFILHEL 2 bR D Mxy
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 %8 RERAARI - WIx8
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 HRENRMEA R Hx8
54 Hex. socket flush screw M3x14 AARGE D H3x14
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x35 AR + HIx35
56 Hex. socket bolt MAx12 FARRIL b Bdx12
57 Hex. socket bolt M3 x25 HREFREHRIL L B3x25
58 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 FAARMIEA R Kx4
59 Truss screw M4 x8 +ERA FTRNED Wix8

M7

081006




4]

04B Needle bar B
D

1

—_

BEVS-29/212/715

BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVS-HLZ12 BEVS-HLCLZ1104

5o @

BEVS-Z928 BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C

080619



048B Needle bar B (H=Head Q' TY
&8 (H=E%)
(TEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION #&S4% QY NOTE
1 $6230170 Driving shaft EREI# Hx1
2 RD230150 Briving shaft bush upper (BEMAX) EREhEh v 31 b (BEMAX) Hx1
3 HT230750 0il eore(30mm) 5 (30mn) Hx1
4 HT2304 11 Small link pin PYLEEY Hx
b HT230491G Link (Smal |} 1) 2w () Hx1
6 HY230730 Shim ring(¢10 t=0.3) LY DT (P10 t=0.3) Hx1
7 A9012127 E-ring(3) ERL 4 B FEEEY) Hx 2
8 KF230530  "[Roller (For take up lever) anEREA) Hx 2
9 HT230450 Link roller joint pin yusandad s bEy Hx1
10 HT230760 0il eore{&mm) RS (Bom) Hx 1
11 HB230201G Needle bar driving Fink SHEEEE U o & Hx 1
12 HT230510 Needle bar driver slide block HEMFRE T Oy o Hx1
13 $G230180 Link roller joint pin{Large) Yusasafv By (R Hx1
14 HT230480C Link{Large) 2 (K) Hx1
15 $G230190 Washer for joint pin TafvhE AT vy — Hx1
16 86230031 Gloth hold support slide block HHRTRER TNy Hx1
17 SG230000 Oil receive plate wEsFL—b Hx
18 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber LR RS N Hx 1
19 HT230290 Heedle bar beat fixing base FHENSMEAE Hx1
20 HT230520 Needle bar driving stopper SHEMSFR by si— Hx1
Al A9012368 Spacer (Rall bush} AR—H— (BT uia) Hx1
22 RH230550 Shim ring LAY LY Hx1
23 RH230540 Needle bar driver g nEd Hx 1
24 HT230280C Needle bar driver pin sHEmME L Hx 1
25 HT230560C Neadle bar driver return spring HEMFY 5 —2R TS Hx1
26 A9012415 Double point screw M6x7(P0.75) Watsof = R3S MBX T(PO, 75) Hx 2
21 SL230180 Driving shaft bush (Lower) EHH T v (F) Hx 1
28 LA230140 Bearing guide RFYTHA R Hx1
29 $6230300 Bearing pin RPYwTES Hx 1
30 A3070065 Ball bearing 686zz H—ILRP Y T 68622 Hx1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x10 FRIRAIE A 3% M %10
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6(With nylon) FREFAE X R HAx6(F 4 02
53 Hex. nut M4 ATV M
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(Hith washers) ARBRGRIL b M x 12{EES /TR EE)
55 Hex. socket button bolt M3x 8 FARMRE LRI - HIx6
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) AEFUTEA D Mx4(F 00
57 Hex. Socke bolt M2.5x8 AARGHRL - M2.5x6
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x15(Nith washers) AR T b ¥x15 (FEE SFESH
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6 (With washers) FENAMFL b W x6(TEE /I ER)
60 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) Mdx12 FATHIE A 3 U (5E) ¥ x12
L8 070619



04C Needle bar C
$HEC .

BEVS-Z9/712/715 BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVS-HLZ12

BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVS-Z928 BEVY-Z12/Z15

BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C 19 -

080619




04cC Needle bar C (H=Head Q' TY)
$HEC (H=3%)
ITEM LT ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QY NOTE
1 HT230590 Lever pin block Li—ExFOvs Hx1
2 RR230091 Needle bar driving lever set(P25.65) SHEEREN L/ i— 1t v b (P25.65) Hx1
3 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar [&HERREIL "—EELtw kH5— Hx 1
4 RR230081 Needle bar driving lever (P25. 65) $HiBEREY L s 3 — (P25, 65) Hx1
5 HB230281C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar SHERE L A—BREY Y hS— Hx 1
6 HT230410C Needie bar driving lever fixing pin SHEEFE L —BEEY HX 1
7 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEEE) L A—#EE Hx1
8 HB230220C Needle bar driving lever pin(B) SBEE L/ — 2 B) Hx1
9 SG230270 Gam guide plate ALHAFFL—F Hx 1
10 56230210 Gloth hold cam{K3) FH I D 4 (K3) Hx 1
11 MK230080C Cam tap plate NhasgwTTL— Hx 1
12 $G270190 Thread support a’ ssy HIRIFASSY Hx 1
13 8G270050 Thread support base REEA—~R Hx1
14 A9014166 Plug cushion rubber TH-96-6 F355 v g T TH-96-6 Hx1
15 SG270060 Thread support lever Hetplr Lo i— Hx 1
16 SG270070 Thread support link iR 20 Hx 1
17 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) ERLE A8 (FER ¢3) Hx2
18 SG270120 Thread support return spring FEFY - HxA1
19 SG270110 Thread support lever pin scraw REBLA—E AT Hx 1
20 KC270101C Solenoid pin ViS4 FE. Hx 1
21 AB056037 Keep solenoid TDS-KIOSL (With cover) F—F VL s F TDS-KI10SL (b i—fh) Hx 1

51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4{Hith nylon) RETUTIEAF L N4 x4(F 1 O 24T)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 (With washers) REREHEL b Mx12(FES ARES
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 FAERMLLEA RS HExE
54 Hex. nut M6 (With spring washer) AT w b NBSHRERD
5b Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 (With adhesive) FARGAIL b W x 14 (A
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 xB(With washers) ABRIARIL b MxB(FES /RERT)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15(With washers) FARMAN b WM 15{EEE AREE)
58 Hex. socket set screw MGx10 ARERAEAFT B5x10
59 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 FRERFIEASRT Hox8
60 Hex. socket bolt M3x&(With washers) FHERMANL F W36 (FES SHERT)
61 Hex.nut W4 AEFY M

L8 081006




BEVY-Z12/215 BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

040 Needle bar D




‘04D Needle bar D (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
| &4 D (H=E8%0) CKIFEIC & > TRE D)
ITM L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 51230130 Arm reinforcement bracket F—LWHTS o b Hx1
2 $G230410 Take up lever stocker (212} KHZA rvh—0212) Hx 1|2z
RV230180 Take up lever stocker ERALvA— H x 1|15
3 SL.230200 LM-guide support left LMF A Y H— & Hx1 };;Ehead
4| SL230190  |LM-guide support right AT Efi— Hx 1|1 5o
$G230390 LM-guide (Z12) LM K (212) Hx 1|0z
SL230140 LM-guide (Z06) LA A ¥ (Z06) Hx 1|28
6 $G230290 Slide block holder AS4 ETOyamiLy— Hx 2
7 $G330010 Connecting rod Bfgow AE
8 SL.250230 Head left cover EIRERIH — Hx 1
9 SL250081 Cap cover set 2 WEHA—Ew k2 Hx 1
10 SG250060 0il holder felt pi: kg e P Hx 1
11 SL250091 Cap cover 2 HFhi—2 Hx 1
12 A9014168 Brass rivet $2x11.5(Brass) HESRL ) Aw b p2x11. 5 (RN Hx 4
i3 $G270040 Thread guard disk bracket upper HEMTS 4w kL Hx T1(zt2
RD270040 Thread guard disk bracket upper ABMETS4S v RE Hx 1(zs
14 86270100 Mapped plate BWEIL—+ Hx 2|az
RD270020 Napped plate EEIL—+ Hx 2|25
15 KX270070 Thread guard disk spacer HEI A R—H— Hx2
16 SG270030 Thread guard disk bracket(Z12) HEOT S5 v (212 Hx 1]ne
LAZ270080 Thread puard disk bracket (ZG-A) M TS 5w D Hx 1|28
51 Hex. socket bolt M4x10{With washers) AEAFREAIL b W< 10CEES A RERRD
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 14(With washers} FRAFRAAIL b M5 14 (FES ARES T
b3 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 (With washers) ABREFIL b MEx 18 {(TESR NRERM)
a4 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 ARERMAARL - Mx15
55 Hex. socket bolt M4x 15{Nith piaip washer) AAFUTAIL b W15 (TEES )
56 Hex. socket bolt M4x14 AAFAIL - Hx14
57 Hex. socket bolt Méx 10 ARG - Wx10
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6(With plain washer) ABRAAIL b M xE(EEST)
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x25With washers) AHFUTHRIL b MIX 25 (FEF /X EEE{T)
60 Truss screw M4x12 FERE RS NS W xT2
M7 081006




0LE Needle bar E

FTHEE

BEVY-Z12/215 BEVY-Z2120/Z15(

081007



04 E Needle bar E (H=Head Q' TY)
$HEE (H=TE%)
ITEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION #&% 0Ty NOTE
1 SL250170 Upper shaft guard (DYH. needle between 400) i — F DYH, $+39400) 1
2 $G250120 Upper shaft guard support (DYH) LEyH— FH T DY) 1
3 SL250120 Upper shaft guard(Needle batween 400) LA — F(SHRR400) H—2
4 RY250070 Arm upper cover F—hLtF7E Hx 1
5 SG230160  [Slide block fixed plate A54FInyyEREE H X 1 [ e "
6] PF250010P400 ([Head between cover (212, P=400) ~w KM i— (212, P=40D) H— 1]z
PG250010P400 |Head between cover (215, P=400) A~ ESh 7 $— (715, P=400) H—1]as
7 PF250001 Head cover (Z12) ~u FhnR—(Z12) Hx 1|2
PG250001 Head cover (215} o FAA—{15) Hx 1|28
8 56240000 Thread guard (With ceramic) KEEy (BT H x 1]z
RD240271 Thread guard (With ceramic) XhEHr (B Hx 1[z15
9 8G270170 Thread support apron a’ssy HIBHT 70 ASSY Hx 1|22
SL270000 Thread support apron a’ssy HARET T LAASSY Hx 1|05
10 SG270140 Thread support apron spacer AEBI D 2R—4— Hx2
1 SG270010 Thread support apron RERI D> Hx 1|z12
SL270010 Thread support apron HEERI IO Hx 125
12 $G6270000 Thread support clamp REHLSLT H x 12jz12
H x 15(z15
13 HT270062 Thread support clamp set screw REFIS L TIEA R H x 12212
H x1bfz15
14 86270180 Thread support spring FERER IH = 12[z12
H x 15|zi5
15 $G270130 Thread support pin HREEE H x 12[z12
H x 15)215
16 $G270150 Thread holder spring support BUEA R~ Hx 122
SL270030 Thread holder spring support HIEA R AR— Hx 1[z5
17 SL270040 Thread holder spring fixed screw Sk A SREE R D Hx3
18 SG270160 Taread holder spring Folb A ik Hx 1|22
SL270020 Thread holder spring Flk A3k Hx 1[z5
51 Truss screw M5x6 FFERA LFAMNERL HoxE
52 Truss screw M4 x 6 +FERIt RS AR MxE
83 Truss screw M5x8 +ERYE ESAMEY H5xB
54 Hex. socket bolt M5= 10 FAIATHIL - MEx 10
55 Pan screw M3 =8 FERIF AN WIxB
56 Truss screw M4 =12 TR RS AMED Mx12
'H 081006




05  Jump
Ve

712

BEVS-79/712/715

BEVS-712C/Z15C BEVS-7928 BEVY-Z12/71S BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

080619



05 Jump {H=Head Q' TY)
Al (H=5%0
ITM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION HR% Q' Ty NOTE
1 A9056036 Rotary solenoid O—gy—yL/AF Hx1
3ER35-35x 3 x 8 x 9 MIJ03B6R (ETL) 3ER35-35 3% B x 9 WIS0386R (ETL)
2 §6230260 Needle bar stopper fixing bracket HER P RIF TS b Hx 1
3 HT230220 Needle bar stopper SHER b st Hx1
4 HT2306200 Meadle bar stopper fixing pin HER FysERTE Hx 1
5 §G230310 Needle bar indication bolt SHER AL - Hx 1|22
6 MH230161C Indication plate BRI+ H x 1|25
7 RD230250 Jump solenoid fixing bracket CeuFULl A PRI Sy Hx1
8 HB240020C Jump solenoid lever Dyl o FLri— Hx1
9 HB240030¢C Jump solencid lever pin Do TVLS A FL—FE Hx 1
10 HB240041 Jump eccentric CrwTTEp Hx2
1" HB560220 Keep solenoid plunger (PTFE} E—FYL/ 4 FFSwdr—(F70OY) Hx1
12 HB560060 Keep solenoid spring F—FYLJ oA FRTY T Hx1
13 HB560212 Keep solenoid TDS-KOTA(ETL) F—TYVL /A F TDSKOTA(ETL) Hx1
14 RV2300500 Keep solenoid fixed plate F—FVL) A FRAFL—F Hx1
51 Hex. socket button bolt M4x§ ARARMSAS L - Wxd
52 Hex. nut M4 ATy W4
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x6 AREARAHEE LRI - Wx6
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 (With washers) AARMFRIL b M= 16 (FES AREED
55 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) AEFUTIEA 2 WA x4 GEEFI)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 AL b M X
hi Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With plain washer) RARMSAIL b Mx120EESH)
(With adhesion) (ERFD
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8{With washers) ARARUTAO b M (FES REE)
59 Hex. socket bolt M2.6x5(With washers} FRARMFEIL - W2, 6 x5 (FEE /RERM)

L8

080321




06-1 Thread guide(Z12)
%l (Z12)

52

ryssis

&
8 53 _ |
. st @ %‘ m‘ijl
@)\)}D})’D}h
&)
23 5
i‘ alug
% g | g/ .
59 I/L m-g
‘:‘1»" | \,
54 L
\@%
59

BEVY-Z12 BEVY-Z12C

07”823



06—1 Thread guide(Z12) (H=Head Q' TY)
RE (Z212) (H=88%0
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Ty NOTE
1 PNZ240002 Tension base a’ ssy (¥Y-212) Firg LAssy(WY-Z12, L X A F) Hx1
2 PN240010 Tension base cover (VY-Z12} FLLaLEhR—W-T12, ¥R AF) Hx 1
3 A9068032 FOW clamp (FCN-26) FCRY 5 > 7 (FCK-26) Hx 1
4 SG240040 Upper part thread guide plate(DSH-212) ESBHAERT L— |k (SH-212) Hx 1
5 RR240300C Tension a’ ssy (DS) % T-ASSY (DS) Hx12
6 HT240280 Tension wheel a’ ssy Filawikd — 8T Hx12
7 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate HE4r AR BER Hx12
8 RD240154 Dial tension a'ssy 4 LABTHA Hx12
9 RR240390 Number |abel HEESA Hx 1
10 PF240010 Tension base case a’ ssy (VS-712) Fuiauiy—2 Assy(VS-Z12) Hx 1
11 $G240050 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-212} HREATL— | - £OSH-Z12) Hx 1
12 $G240060 Thread guide plate |ower (DSH-Z12) HERSL— k- FOSH-Z12) Hx 1
13 $G240110 Sponge rubber (DSH-Z12) R LT L DSH-Z12) Hx 1
14 SG240070 Second thread guide plate lower (DSH-Z12) E-4AEARTL— I (DSH-Z12} Hx1
15 FA995052 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) ATy R M/ (FEED ARER Hx12
16 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Fuiaukdi—LF b Hx12
17 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk (YN FThREBWRLH—F 1 27 (N Hx12
18 HT240180 SM-nut SNF b Hx12
19 EBY02602 8582 - switch board with thread detection 8582 - 12K HMITA 1 v FEIR Hx 1
20 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate (035 o N ) Hx 1
21 EBY01625 H1842 16 needle flat cable H1842 168575 » b5—T 0 Hx 1
22 RR240330 Switch board fixed base(DS) AA v FERBAT<— 2 (DS) Hx 2
23 S6240100 Tension base bracket - L{DSH-Z12) Fuira wBA—2A - LOSH-Z12) Hx1
24 $G240090 Tension base bracket - R(DSH-Z12} FuiguBA—2 - RIOSH-212) Hx 1
51 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x5 +FRITF AL T BE A | NIx5
52 Fiush screw ¥3x8 +FRITMPR S HIxB
53 Truss screw M3 x5 +EFERIE FSANRD HIXG
54 Flush screw MAx8 FFAF I F D W4 x8
b5 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 FARMAFLE N2x3
56 Pan screw M3 x4 TFRMF MRS MIxd
57 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x 38 +ERFF ATy T B - M3x8
58 Truss screw M4x 10 +ETUF kS AR D BAx 10
59 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15 (With washers) AEPEHIL - M5X 15 (FEE kB
N7 070823




06-2 Thread guide(Z15)
FE (Z215)

1 " CDi.
e

<

17

(D

54

BEVS-Z15 BEVS-Z15C BEVY-Z15 BEVY-Z15F BEVY-Z15C

070523



06—2 Thread guide (Z15) (H=Head @ TY)
%E (Z15) . (H=ZE%D
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 PG240030 Thread callar base a’ ssy(YS-715) F O ~— 2 Assy {(VS-Z15) Hx 1
2 RV240100 Felt frame (DSH-ZQ) 7 b R OSH-TI0) Hx1
3 RV240110 Felt{DSH-ZQ) 7 =L b (DSH-Z0) Hx1
4 PG240040 Thread col lar base (VS-215) O AR—2 (Y8-715) H X1
5 A9012438 Felt hold spacer {DSH-ZQ) Tl RIEA A Hx 2
6 RvV240180 Tube holder (D-ZQ) Fa—FHRLS—(D-10) Hx 1
7| PG240001  |[Tension base a’ ssy(VS-Z15) 5242 Bhssy (V5-218) Hx 1-1|freepe, for 1ot hoad
PP240001 Tension hase a’ ssy (VY-Z15} 1st head Frioawghssy(VWW-215) 1R 1 :;$m
8 RR240300C Tension 2’ ssy{DS) FEHFASSY (DS) Hx15
9 HT240290 Tension wheel 2’ ssy Fuiia A —IL4AE H x 15
10 RR240510 Thread sprine adjusting plate S UREREEIR H x15
11 RD240154 Dial tension a ssy(DS) & 4L FH W F4E DS) Hx15
12 RR240350 Number label EBSL Hx1
13 RV240040 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-ZQ} #HEHFL—F - £ (DSH-ZO) Hx1
14 RY¥240050 Thread guide plate [ower (DSH-ZQ) %ERFL—F - T (DSH-20) Hx1
15 PGZ240010 Tension base case a’ ssy(VS-Z15) FriaLBr—2R Assy (VS-Z15) Hx 1
16 RV240091 Sponge rubber (DSH-Z3) R0 A (DSH-Z0) Hx1
17 RV240062 Second thread guide plate (DSH-Z0) F2HEAF L — F OSH-Z0) Hx1
18 FA399052 Hex. nut SMI11/64 (With washers) AfaF v b SMI/64(FES /SRERT) Hx15
19 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Fulguid —ilF v b H x 15
20 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) FThREMELH—F 1+ 22 (N H x 15
21 HT240180 Sh-nut SHF v b H %15
22 EBY02612 8562 - switch board with thread detection 8562 - 154Gt AT A 1 v F ik Hx1
23 RR240660 LED ail avaid rubber plate LEDi 27 = Ladfe Hx 1
24 £BY01625 H1842 16 needle flat cahle HIg842 168575 b5 —F I Hx1
25 RR240330 Switch board fixed base A o FEEMTFA—Z (DS) Hx 2
26|  PG240020  |Tension base cover (VS-Z15) 72 ia v Vs-215) H x 1-1|frompt, For fst head
PP240010 Tension base cover (¥Y-Z15 Ist head) FriavEdhA—W-115 18D 1|13 deee
27 AB068032 FCW clamp (FGH-26) FN% 5 2 7 (FOK-26) Hx 1
28 RV240081 Tension hase bracket - L (DSH-Z() FriavR—2 - LOSH-20) Hx 1
29 RV24007 Tension base bracket - R{DSH-ZQ) Fiea e BA—2 - RIDSH-I0) Hx 1
5 Flush screw M3x 8 +EFERF@m R WIxB
52 Truss screw M3x14 Rt RS RNFY HIx14
23 Truss screw M3 x5 +FAfF S RNFD HIxE
b4 Flush screw M4 x38 PRGN D Mex B
55 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 AREARFFIL - NZx]
56 Hex.nut M4 I AT R M 1E
57 Pan screw M3 x4 +FR AU M3 x4
58 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +ERAGFRER Y F BE b MIxE
59 Truss screw Md x 10 +ERYE FFRMED MxT10
60 Hex. socket bolt M5 x15(With washers} AR b WS x 15 (B s SREE )

w7

070823




BEOYH-Z12/ZQ BEVY-Z12/715 62

BEOLH-Z12/ZQ

060515



07 Color change
BIRR
[TEM L1S8T No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 SC330110 Golor change cover BT h A~ 1
2 £9053079 Lock sensor cable Z type Ouy vd—r—JIIA 1
3 EBY01650 Color change board BRIER 1
4 A9012208 Spacer (Rol | bush) &5 x4L ARA—H— (BT uia) $hixdl 5
5 $€330100 Golor change board base plate BRIEREA—Z T~ 1
6 A9065062 Reversible motor 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 1 43— FILE—F — 3RJT0GB-AUL-E4 1
7 A8065093 Gear head 3GB1BK Fo~y K 36818K 1
8 $€330080C Coior change base BBRITA—R 1
g9 $4330021 Color change bracket (DYHE) BWT T34 v b OYHE) 1
10 5C330041 Color change cam connecting shaft BRIHLEES YT b 1
11 $C330010 Color change cam{Compact) BRITHL(T T L) 1
12 A9012068 C-ring (For shaft ¢15) CROL A $R (B¢ 15) 1
13 ABO10113 ‘ Bearing 690122 FHREWMS 600177 2
14 SC330091C Galor change hearing AR THET 1
15 SC330052 Revolution sensor plate Ed5+ > —HE 1
16 SC330061 sensor stay LY —AF— 1
i7 AG060063 Photo micro sensor FUoIHETE b o OE Y — 1
EE-SX6724 (OMRON) EE-SX672A(F LA )
18 $G330120 Golor change sense plate R TRAE 1
19 A9012127 E-ring ¢3 EALE # 4 IFE 63 7 |2
8 |us
20 A9010063 Bearing MR105ZZ (NSK) S=F a7 EWES MRI0SZZ(NSK) 7 a2
8 |us
21| SC330030  |Connecting collar shaft B O 7 |
8 |us
22 54330041 Connecting block (Z12) BETD w2 (12 1 |z
§C330021 Connecting hlock (Z0) BWETO v (20 1 |ots
23 54330050 Color change set collar Bty 55— 0D 1
24 54330060 Shim ring{For color change) NIV, R¢:-3:-3::)) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x 8 (Chromate) FERMA FFANPRD MxB(7OA—)
52 Truss screw M4 =8 FERME F S ANPRT WAxE
53 Flush screw W4 x8 +EAFENRT B x8
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 =15 (Black) AR B HEx15(R)
b5 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18 (Black) FARMSAIL - HEx18(R)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 60 (With washers) ABFUTHRIL b N 6Q(RES /R ES )
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x B(Black) AERAAU b HEx8(R)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 xB AEFUTAL b Mx8
59 Truss screw M4 xé +ERf T ADRYT W6
iy} Truss screw Md x5 +FAU b AMKD H4xE
61 Hex. socket set screw M6 <20 AERFIEARD HEX20
62 Truss screw M3 xB8 +ERfT S ANRT H3x8
63 Hex. socket set screw MIx4(With screw lock) AARMEA XD B4 DD vah
64 Hex. nut M6 REFV NG
65 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 ARERMEASD x5
66 Truss screw M3x12 +ERET F TR D HIx12
M7 070430




=3

P
@)1y, N.\a\wu
=
o —
~3 (=] e
& _%mme ,&mmmW
I, Ay o 4
s\.\s-.s ot o G &v&.\.\.ﬂ
sévs

11

55
8
9
P
7

& = &
w & &
- m
— awm nmwv -
[ o
s B ®
o~ o N
5 =
w m
o //Mm%
-t
L

2121215

BEVY-Y? BEVY-

081003



08 Drive
EXE)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Ty NOTE
1 SH160200 Side cover (L-side) DYH W4 FAA—LLE) DYH 1
2 HM310251 Angle indication plate TR 1
3 A9011240 Bearing unit (UCFL204) WE o=« k(UCFL204) 2
4 RX210020 Angle instructions plate (NYH) £ B R (NYH) 1
5 RX310010 Bearing bracket (For upper shaft) NYH WE ISy (LA NYH 1
i HP321140 Lower shaft connection bearing unit THES®Z1I=v | 1
¥ SH210111 Bearing bracket (Lower shaft) VY ]2 TS Ay - (FE) VY 1
8 A0020229 Timing belt (B250S5M1225) A4 E 2L - (B25085M1225) 1
9 RP310170 Motor pulley (SEM-26) E—F—F—1) —(55N-26) 1
10 SG310000 $20 upper shaft timing pulley (SAM-52) G20 L¥% A 2 L TF—)— (SER-52) 1
11 SC310010 @15 lower shaft timing pulley (S5M-52) HI5TFHMZ A £ 24 F—1)— ($50-52) 1
12 HM310210 Cornection bearing unit (Hole MB) EREWRI Y (RN 1
13 HB310080 idie pulley @65 FAKF—F—1J—g65 1
14 HX310011 Idle shaft (Tension side) A FSI—H{T a8 1
15 HX310020 Idle pulley bracket FARS—F——TS7v 1
16 RR250270 Bearing unit cover WRA=w hHs— 1
17 HU315290 Key(Side round) 6x6x32 ¥—(HFA) BxEx32 1
18 SK310070 Drive motor (1K-FBKKB-4P-0. 55kw, VF3) EEEE — & — [IK-FBKKB-4P-0, 55kw, VF3) 1
19| SH310091  |Upper shaft(DYH-4) 20 1895L (400/400) 3 (0YH-4) 20 x 1895L (400/400) 1 gl
SH310181  |Upper shaft (DYH-6) ¢ 20 x 2695L (400/400) EWOYH-6) 20  2695L (400/400) 1 [egate
20| SH310100  |towsr shaft(DYr-4) ¢15x 1825L (400/400) Fl (OYH-4) 6 15 1920L (400/400) 1 [y
SH310190  [Lower shaft(DYH-6) 15 2726L (400/400) FHIOYH-6) 15 x 2726L (400/400) 1 [
21| 1SPN4004000  |Shaft cover mole{¥Y-Z12, 400/400) L4 T kR Ai—E— )L (V-Z12. 400/400) 1
22 KF790230 Belt label AR +FA 1
23 SG790010 Qiling indication |abel (¥§-7) TS AN (V8- 1
24 SHi60290 Side cover (R) DYH H4 FAi~L R DH 1
51 Truss screw M4 x6 FERE BT AN WXE
52 Truss screw M5x 12 TR T RNAL H5xT12
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 ARSI - W8
54 Hex. socket bolt MBx 26 FORFATARIL b W8 x 26
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6 RARMAL - Mx6
56 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 FARMAIL - H8x20
57 Hex. socket bolt M5 x20(Black) FRAFATAIL b 15 x 20 (F)
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x8 ARERAAI - WEXE
59 Hex. socket bolt MEx 18 AAFUTAIL - WEx T8
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x15(Black) FRERMTAIL + H6xT15(F)
61 Hex. socket bolt M10x45With washers) FRARMARIL b MOxJ5(FER /HRES )
62 Bearing 620222 ¢ 15% $35x 11 AP 6022 $15% $35x11 2
63 Hex. socket bolt M6 x21 AEFAIL - W8x21
64 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 36 ABREFIL - H5x36
65 Hex. bolt M8 x 30 FREAI - WBx 30
66 Hex. nut M8 wEFv M
67 Truss screw M6 12 +FER{F bS5 AN NEx12
M7 081007




10A Pantograph drive A

PRERED A

BEVY-Y® BEVY-Z12/715



10A Pantograph drive A (R=H-direction rail Q TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
PEREN A (R=HARA L —L#) CRITHREICL>TRED)
ITEM LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION #H&% QTY NOTE

1 KF730750 Glip{300L) 1) 2 F (3000

2 KF730760 Glip(150L) &1 w A (1500}

3 SH730042 Pantograph frame a’ ssy (DYH-4, 600 x 400/400) 7 L— LASSY (DYH-4, 600 x 400/400) 1
SH730082 Pantograph frame a’ ssy {DYH-4, 600 x 300/300) #7 L— LASSY (DYH-4. 60D x 300/300) 1
SH730102 Pantograph frame a’ ssy(DYH-6, 600 x 400/400) #7 L-—LASSY (DYH-6. 600 x 400,/400) 1
SH730132 Pantograph frame a’ ssy{(DYH-6, 600 x 300/300) Hr 7 Lo—AASSY (BYH-6. 600 x 300/300) 1

4 KF730500 Truss screw SM11/64x10.5 +EFfE S AN SMI1/64x 18,5

5 RR730220 Felt (30 x 20 % 3T) Z Lk (30% 20 % 3T) R 2+4|%

6 RR730320 Caulking nut AL AFu b

7 RR730310 Nut P

8 RR730300 Pantograph nut 5%+ w b

9| KN4B0420470 |Guide rail A(470L) 4 L—JLA(4700)

KN480420360 |Guide rail A(360L) 55 L-— LA (360L)

10 RR730010 V-guide boaring base a’ ssy (Upper) VIBENA T 1 W F A—ZASSY (F) 3
11 RR730050C V-guide bearing hold baso VIIBIR 7Y Y TEEA—R 3
12 RR730020 V-guide bearing base a' ssy{Lower) VIERIA T 1) 2 T A—AASSY(F) 3
13 RR730031C V-sub pantograph frame cap VTR L—Lfru S 2
14 A9014160 Locking holl plug LHP-0500 OwH 2 S%k—IFS 5 LHP-0500 4
15 SH73005A60  |V-sub pantograph frame (DYH, 600ST) V4 F#7 L— L (DYH, 600ST) 1
16 SH73025A60 V-sub pantograph frame (DYH. 600ST) Main body V487 L— L (DYH, 600ST) 2=k 1
17 RR73035A60 Sub guide plate (H=600ST) +r 7 HE B iR (HBOOST) 2
18 RR730150 Felt for V-sub pantograph frame Vs ke d: bl 1
19 SH480331 H-guide cover {H=600ST) DYH Hze g b+ <— (H=600ST) DYH RX 1
20 SH480351 V-guide cover rear (400ST) DYH VEMRAA— # (4008T) DTH 1

SH480441 V-guide cover rear (300ST) DYH VERHi— #(3008T) DYH 1
2 SH430341 V-guide cover Ffront (400ST) DYH VEM N /S— H1(4008T) DYH 1

SH480451 V-guide cover front (300ST} DYH VEMRH S— BI(3005T) DYR 1
51 Hex. socket button bolt M5x12 FERARS LA b W5x12
52 Cap nut M4 (With washers) 8Br o b MFEE FESH)
53 Flush screw Mdx12{§ith toothed lock washer) FFEAIP RS W x 12 IR )
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x12 RAERFIFT TR R MEx 12
55 Hex. socket flush screw M5x 12 AREFUTINF S M5 x 12
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 (With washers) RAFRMTHRL F M 18 (FEE ARESH)
57 Hex. socket button bolt M3x 12 AARMSHE WAL+ M3x12

Mith spring washer) SRERM)

58 Flush screw M4 =8 (Under cut) TERGEARY MxBFLF—hv )
59 Rag nut (C} M4 BETv RC M

081007




108 PantOgPaph drive B

HEREH B

060511

G=nay

"0 (D)

;ﬁ\

3

m
[¥al

mm;mw=“ mana .‘-m-sm—-_www -~

7 v ¥
iy Fr—aty
Efm._ N He

Ao No

£

53

(=}
~

I5s
¢

12

BEDYH-Z12/20
BEVY-212/215



108

Pantograph drive B

(R=H-direction rail Q' TY)

#EEE B (R=HFHL—ILE)
ITEM LIS T Ne. DESCRIPTION #24% Q'TY NOTE

1 HH487980 @19 clamp d19®y 25w F Rx1
2 SC480020 Timing belt MAS A T LTI MAS RX1
3 SJ480000 Pantograph drive pulley rear (16T) NOK HEREN P —1) — #(16T) NOK Rx1
4 SH480001 Pulley bracket rear (fith bearing) DYH F——=TSr g bER{RTYLTAY) D R X1
5 HH481970C Pulse motor connection shaft collar HARE—S—BEY YT FHT— Rx1
& SH480820 H-roller base(Rear) DYH HO—S—~—2 (%) DYH Rx1
7 ‘HP482940C Timing belt set rack(5M) RAIVHAL RIS v s G Rx2
8 A9012052 E-ring(¢10) ) EEILE A 48 (F ER10) Rx1
9 480010 Pantograph drive pulley front {NOK) HEREN T —1)— HTNOK Rx1
10 HH482110 Pulley shaft bolt cap F—U—iw T bEL Ry T RXx1
N HH481991C Pulley shaft HEF—Y— T b R X1
12 SH480800 Pulley bracket (Rear} DYH Fey=TFSrw - (FD DH Rx 1
13 SH480810 Pulley tension support stay F—y—Fo i avRAT— Rx
14 RR48029A60G LM-guide (600ST, 700L) DSH, DXH LM F (600ST, 700L) DSH, DXH R x 1
15| SH4BOOOHBO  |H-guide rail hase (600ST) DYH HgEm L—L.+ & (600ST) DYH RX1

3 Hex. socket bolt Mo x 18 FRETUTAIL F MEx 18

52 Hex. socket set screw Mox 8 AATYFLEA D NGB

53 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 FASARL R WIxE

54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12With spring washer) REFATAIL b M x 120 SRER )

55 Hex. nut W6 v el

56 Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 AEFUTAIL b NEx 20

37 Hex. nut M4 ATy M

58 Hex.bolt M4x35 AEMIL - Hdx 35

59 Hex. bolt M4x25 AAAIL b Wx25

60 Hex. nut M8 AATv N

61 Hex. socket bolt W4 x10(Kith spring washer) AREFFHEIL b M 10 IRERT)

62 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 6 ABFRAARIL b NEx6

63 Hex. socket bolt M6 = 22(With washers) FRARMGHNL - NEx22(FES NRER)

64 Hex. socket bolt M8x25 AR b #x25

17 081007




10C Pantograph drive C
BExENC

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS 5%

o
&

BEVY-Y® BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YQF(BN) BEVS-79/712/715 BEVY-Z12/715

070201



10C

Pantograph drive C

(R=H-direction rail Q TY) (3%

Depends on machine type)

HERENC (R=HAML—LE)  CKEIBEBICL>TEGD)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION HEaR QY NOTE

1 RJ48008B60 H-member connection channel (600ST) HA 23— F 2 1 kL (600ST) Rx 1|%

2 RR480270 H-rol ler base (Front) HO— 35—~ —Z (A1) Rx1

3 RR480260 Guide bearing pin a'ssy AT ) S ASSY Rx 1

4 RR460011 H-pantograph stopper block ERIEATFOws RX1

5 RR460000C Pantograph stopper base Bk AR—2R Rx1

6| RR48023A60G  |LM guide(600ST,1=700} DSH, D¥H LM3F « K (600ST, L=700) DSH.DXH Rx 1}

7 RR48024A60  |H-guide rail base{G00ST) HEER L — LA —Z (600ST) Rx 1[

8 RJ480110 Guide bearing pin a' ssy (H-back) BT TP ASSY (HER) Rx 1

9 RJ480121 Guide bearing base a' ssy{H-back) RBART S T R—ZASSY (HiR) Rx1

10 Wv480020 Gonnecting channel roller (BELM) EEF v > I O—~ 5 — (BELK) Rx1

1 AB012426 E-ring ¢ 4(SK5M) HRG45-50 Black EY o 95 E4(SKSH) HRC45-50 sk Rx2

12 ¥W480030 Connecting channel roller shaft (BELM) ERF 4 LRI D—F —H (BELW Rx1

13 RR480061C Guide roller bracket HA KO—=5—F545 vk Rx 1
L Fiush screw M4 x8(Under cut) FERMIMNFS MxB(Tod—h v k)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 %10 AAERMSAIL E Mx10
b3 Hex. socket bolt Md x 6 ARARFAIL - HxE
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 (Double point) AREFATIEA RS WS 6(H TIEL 2 k)
25 Hex. socket balt Mdx12 FRARFAIL b ¥x12
56 Pierce screw ¢p5x23 F+ERFEFRAER %23
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15(With washers) FAARFAL B Mx15(REE /TRES )
58 Hex. sacket balt M§x 15 (With washers) RERERNL b MEx 15(FEE ARERM

H12 081007




10D Pantograph drive D
#EEND

BEVY-Y9 / .
BEDYH-712/2Q BEVY-212/Z15 /

BEDLH-Z12/Z4Q

060511



10D Pantograph drive D

(3% Depends oh machine type)

HEREN D CRIEHBIC & > TRED)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION R4 0Ty NOTE

1 SH480061 H-pulse motor cover (Medium type) DYH He UL R T—4& —Hi— (RE) DYH 1

2 H-direction motor shaft(L) @15 shaft HAME—%—#a) $155% %2k 1

3 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling HRLRAE—4—HvFUd 2

4 KA480010 Pulse motor TS3G50N1 LR E -~ — TSIE50N1 1

5 SH480020 H-pulse motor bracket {Medium type) DYH HiLRAE—A2—F 54w L {hE) DYH 1

6 H-direction motor shaft(R) ¢ 15 shaft KABE—S2—MR ¢152v7 + 1

1 SH480262 H-pulse motor bracket (DYH) H=60C WULRAE—2—TFS5 4w | (DYH) H=600 1

8 RR450000 Origin point sensor a'ssy RSt L —ASSY 1

9 RF450041 Origin paint sensor Fixed nut HEeLH—RE+Ty k 1

10 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket FRevH—FS55vb 1

1 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch(MH-G601AM) SRR 1 v F (WH-601AN) 1

12 RJ450021 Magnet fixed bracket a'ssy IS dw R TS w HASSY 1

13 RJ450060 Magnet fixed bracket TSy bR TSy b 1

14 49052030 Magnet M-102A-02 T b 102402 1

at Truss screw M4 =8 +FARUT SR MFT MxS
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 AREFFAIL - WG x18
53 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 30 AERATAL - H8x 30
b4 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 AARMSHIL - ¥Bx20
b5 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 8 AEFUSHRL b MIx3B
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8With washers) FRATHIL b X8 (FESE HREXD
57 Truss screw M3 x12(SUS) +2 R R SR AR HIx12{5US)
58 Truss screw M3 =6 +ERA S AP WIxE

M7 {17 081007



10E Pantograph drive E
BB E 52

1]

\

BEVY-Z12/7715

\

48

060516



10E Pantograph drive E
PrERE) E
ITER L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION gk Ty NOTE
1 RJ450021 Magnet fixed bracket a ssy TRy RS T S 4w FASSY 1
2 RJ450060 |Magnet fixed bracket Ty bRt TS b 1
3 A9052030 Magnst M-1024-02 7 F e b H-1024-02 1
4 SH480830 V-rol ler base (GYH) VOo—3—~—2 (DYH} 1
5 A9012052 E-ring(@10) EBIE A B OFE210) 1
6 SC480010 Pantograph drive pul ley front(NOK) HERE 7 — ) — 3T (NOK) 1
7 SC480020 Timing belt MAS RATWH R WAR 1
8 HH482110 Pulley shaft bolt cap T—y—tw T BT 1
9 HH481991C Timing pul ley shaft #BF—— v 7 b 1
10 SH480800 Pul ley bracket (Rear) DYH F—U—FS 45w @D DH 1
1 HP482940C Timing belt set rack (5M) BAZTRYLFRI Ty 2 G 2
12 SH480321 V-direction motor shaft @ 15x900L VARE—4—th ¢ 15x900L 1
13 HH481980 ¢ 19 clamp P HSLT 1
14 SJ480000 Pantograph drive pulley rear (16T) NOK HEEE F— U — # (16T) NOK 1
15 SH480001 Pulley bracket rear (With bearing} DYH F—y—F Sy FERF T A DH 1
16 HH481970C Pulse motor connection shaft collar IYLRAE—F—EBELr T DT — 1
17 RR48029A32G [M-~guide(320ST, 440L) DSH, DXH LN (3205T. 440L) DSH. DXH 1
RF480360400  (LM-guide(ST=400) LMF A I (ST=400) 1
18 SH480810 Putley tension support stay F—U—Foia v HBAT— 1
19| SA48000V300 |V-guide rail base(J00ST) DYH VEM L—)LE & (308ST) DYH 1
SH48000V400 |V-guide rail base(400ST} DYH VR L—ILEE (400ST) DYH 1
20 RR450000 Origin point sensor a’ssy B & Y —ASSY 1
21 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut Bty —Rit+ v b 1
22 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket BEtY—TSy b 1
23 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) BRI ER 4 v F HH-60TAN) 1
51 Truss screw M3x6 R F TR BRD Wik
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 16 REFATAIL - NIx16
53 Hex. socket bolt MIx8 AAFTARIL - N3
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12{fith spring washer) FRAFUTHIL b M 120 RES)
55 Hex. nut M6 AAT v MG
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 ABRAIL - HEx20
57 Hex. bolt M4 x 35 AEAIL b M= 35
58 Hex. nut W4 Rfatv b M
59 Hex.bolt M4 =25 AR+ MAx25
60 Hex. nut M8 AEF b HE
61 Hex. socket bolt Mo x 18 AR - HEx 18
62 Hex. socket set screw Mox8 AESFUTIEARD W5x8
63 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10(ith spring washer) FRERMSAIL b N 10 SR ER)
64 Hex. socket bolt M6 %6 REFRAFILE MExE
65 Hex. socket bolt M6 = 22.(With washers) AREFUEAIL b N6 22(FESR /A RES{T)
66 Hex. socket bolt M3 >3 (With washers) FERFAIL L NXB(TES iRESH)
67 Truss screw M3x12(SUS) +FEAUT T AR D MIx 12{SUS)
68 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 FREARMAIL - Mgx 25
w7 081007




10F Pantograph drive F
RENENF

BEVY-Y® BEDYH-Z12/Z0 BEVY-Z12/715 [;]

BEDLH-Z12/Z0 /Q,w

|~

\/ & -



10F Pantograph drive F
REEE F
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION LRk Q'TY NOTE
1 SH420830 V-rol ler base (IfH) VO S o X (DYH) 1
2 A9012052 E-ring(10) ERLIE A 4 (FFER10) 1
3 SG480010 Pantograph drive pulley front(NOK) PEEE T — ) — BT NOK) 1
4 S¢480020 Timing belt MAS B4 T2 HAB 1
5 HH482110 Pul ley shaft bolt cap T—y—tp T bRLEEPu S 1
6 HH481991C Timing pul ley shaft HET—)— v Tk 1
7 SH480800 Pulley bracket (Rear) DYH F——=TFS7w k&N DYH 1
8 HP482940C Timing belt set rack (SHW) LTI REIS o (BN 2
g HH481980 19 clamp 19|57 1
10 SJ480000 Pantograph drive pulley rear (16T) NOK HERE T —1)— $£(16T) NOK 1
1 SH480001 Pul ley bracket rear (With bearing)} DYH F—)—F345 v b&RAETY T A D 1
12 HH481970C Pulse motor connection shaft collar RILRE—S—BH Ly TS5 — 1
13| RF480360400 |LM-zuide (ST=400) LA K (ST=400} 1
RR48029A32G LM-guide (320ST, 440L) DSH, DXH LA A F (3208T, 440L) DSH, DXH 1
14 SH480810 Pulley tension support stay F—)—F i3 VAT — 1
15|  SHA8000V400  [V-guide rail base(4008T) DYH VIR Lo — L& (400ST) DYH 1
SH48000V300  |V-guide rail base(300ST} DYH VM L—IL L4 (300ST) DYH 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x 16 AATLAIL F M3 x 16
b2 Hex. socket bolt WA= 12(With spring washer) FRAFEAIL b M 12 TR ER )
53 Hex.bolt M4x35 FAANL - H4x35
54 Hex. nut M4 AT M
b5 Hex. bolt M4 =25 AAARI b Wx25
56 Hex. nut M8 REF v W8
57 Hex. sacket bolt M5x18 AARMHIL - H5x18
58 Hex. socket set screw M5xB AARMIL A $ HExE
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10(With spring washer) FRARGTHEIL b M 100 RESTD
60 Hex. socket bolt M6x22(With washers) ABFYTAINL b MEx 22 (ERES R ER)
61 Hex. socket bolt M8x25 FREREFL - KB x25
17 081007




106 Pantograph drive G
REEENG

Q

BEVY-Y9 BEDYH-Z12/2Q BEVY-Z12/215
BEDLH-Z12/ZQ

060511



10G Pantograph drive G
HEEEN G
ITEM LI ST No DESCRIPTION B & Q' Ty NOTE
1 SH4803861 V-pulse motor cover (Medium type) DYH VAL AE—S —hi—(hE) DYH 1
Z HH481932 Pulse motor coupling{®15) BARE—Z—HN T 27 ($15) 1
3 SH480950 H-pul se motor bracket (V-side) DYH HALARE—2—F 54w + V) DYH 1
4 KA480010 Pulse motor TS3G5ONI A E—5— TSIEH0NT 1
51 Truss screw M= 6 +ERT S AMRD Hx6
52 Hex. socket bolt Mo x 6 FAFRFRL - HEx6
b3 Hex. socket bolt M5=18 ARBRGELF Hox18
54 Hex. socket bolt MBx 30 AARE AL B HEx30
W7 (17 081007




11A Control A

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQF BEVY-Y9C




11A Control A
Bl A
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION IS4 QY NOTE
1 EAYD30A1 V$ automat controller VSA— kv w b bO—5— 1
2 EBYO3010 10210 CPU board {vS) 10210 CPUA— K (VS) 1
3| EDYO0240  [Back-light inverter for LCD CXA-LOG12A LCDR/ Sy & 51 b A ri—s— CKA-LOGIZA | 1
4 EDY00230 Color LCD(TGGOS70V1AC) #5—LOD(TCROSTAVIAC) 1
5 EDY00250 Switching power (MTWO30) A wF B NTHOIR 1
6 EBY03030 10260 CF board(vS) 10260 CFi— K (V5) 1
7 A9054054 Compact flash 324B awG 75 vl 3B 1
8 EBY02440 Floppy disk drive(YD-7020) 70y B~ FS5 7 (YD-7020) 1
9 EBY03100 10280 COM board 10290 CoMA— ¥ 1
10 EBY03020 10220 KS board{VS) 10220 KSH— F {(¥8) 1
11 EAYQD0A2 UAD-16 VY driver UAD-16 WY 'S o +i— 1
12 FAB04187 CUDC12B4R Gooling fan for VY-VT CUDCTZB4R A# 27 2 VWWYVTHA 1
13 EBY03060 10130 PMD unit {¥Y) 16130 PHDZ= 3 + (V1) 1
14 EBY03070 8681 inverter unit 8691 A vsi—&azw b 1
i5 EBY03040 10110 back board (VY) 10110 #3w ZH—F (V1) 1
16 EBY03050 10120 control board (VY) 10120 3> FO—L=w kYY) 1
17 PN510001 Driver cable cover hold ES A ni——FiLhi—fz 1
18 EAYO91A3 VY transformer 1P(T1506A) VI bS5 & 1P(T1506A) 1
EAYO90A3 VY transformer 3P(Tt507A) VY S 2ZA JP(TIS074) 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt MEx 12 FRAFRGT S IEIL - Mex12
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M3x6 RANTZS L UHRLF M3x6
17 070508




1B Control B _ | o
Gk oD

BEVY-YQ

BEBYRH-Z12/Z0 BEVY-Z12/715

BEOLH-Z212/Z7{ 060510



11B Control B (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
HlE B (H=8E#) CEIBEICL->TRELD)
ITEM LIS T HNo. DESCRIPTION #&% 0Ty NOTE
1 SH510010 Cable cover (DYH-4) P300 r—FLhsi— DYH-4) P30o 2
SH510070 Cable cover {DYH-6) P300 r—FILhsi— (0YH-6) Pa0C 2
SH510050 Cable cover (DYH) P400 F— T i—(DYH) PA00 2 |a
3 o
2 Flat cable IS5y ky—T0 1 |
3 RD510030 Middle harness (Between duct and head) HREAF R (D b=~ KR Hx1
4 EBY01625 H1842 16 needle flat cable H1842 16875 » b4 —TF N Hx 1
5 EBY01663 8511 Duct board 8511 &2 REIR H x 1
6 A9068048 Locking guard spacer Owd L dh—FERAR—4— Hx5
7 Flat cable clamp (FCN-3010) IS5y kr—TILE S w7 (FON-3010) Hx 1|
8 RR510010 Automat bracket (DS} F— kW kTS5 k(D8 1
9 HV330022 Automat bracket spacer F—F2u b TSy FAR—H— 2
10 RR510150 DSH control ler fixing base DSH: v F O—S—Hgit s 1
11 KF530151 Push botton switch cap R DAL vFFr v T 1
12 A9052090 Push botton switch MS-319-2(Green) BLME LAL vF HS-319-2(8) 1
13 KC530230 Bar switch bracket (Large) BRAL9F TS5y k(R 1
14 KC530240 Bar switch bracket (Small) RS wF TS5 b 1
151 KF530171 Switch bar cap A o FHFrwT 2
16 KF530160 Switch bar AA uFH 1
17 A0052089 Push botton switch MS-319-0(Red) BURF AL v F H5-319-0(37) 1
18 A9052029 Exposure switch WS3001 BHZ A wF WS3001 1
19 Fluorescent |amp (100V) AT — T 00V 1
Fluorescent |amp(200Y) AT — T L (200V) 1
51 Truss screw MGx 10 +ERM FSRMED HEx 10
52 Hex. bolt M10x25 AHALF MOx25
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 =20 RARGISU KL F WEx20
54 Truss tapping screw 3.5x8§ +ERFFSREELERD 3.5%8
585 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 ARAFRAHRIL F HEx20
56 Tapping screw M4 =20 FERAS v LSRR D M X20
57 Flush screw M4x12 R IR D Mg 12
17 081007



12-1 Accessories(Z12)

i (21 2)

...........

BEDYH-Z12 BEVY-Z12

BEOLH-Z212




12—1 Accessories(Z12)

Tem (Z12)

(H=Head @' TY} (3¢ Depends on machine type)

(H =EA#)

CRITBHEBICLH>TERLUD)

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QTY NOTE
1| 2CSH1204400 |Spooi hotder a' ssy(DYH-Z12-4, P=400) # 37 F ASSY (DYH-712-4, P=400) 1 |41
2CSH1206400  |Spool holder a'ssy(DYH-212-6, P=400) % 3L ASSY {DYH-712-6. P=400) 1 et
2 HT240480 Thread pguide ceramic (White) #0O(EHR) H x 26
HT240490  |Thread puide ceramic(Gray) #0 () H % 4o peadle only
3 HP241431C Second tension unit complete mwBT i3 o AAER Hx12
4 KF710390 Spoot holder felt(BxMx ¢70) FRIT7o)LHBx3IxHT) Hx12
5| NBOHT710000 ([Spocl holder pin HRUTE Hx12
6 SK710000 Spool holder base block RIR—RTOvs 3 |o
4 et
1 HV710010 Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B(100Y) SR MK-4111T3-A/8 (100¥) 2 |x
H¥710020 Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T4-C/D (200Y) AT MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) 2 |x
8 SH510080 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket (DYH) $HATHT TS 4 o - (OYH) 4 |
9 HB710020 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket I A FLo— b 4 Ix
10 SH710010 Spoo! holder piate(DYH-Z12) #IELFL—F OH-ZID 3 |ar
4 |7
51 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 10 (With spring washer) AR b N5 x 1D RERT)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5B FARMLEA L MGx8
53 Flush screw M4 x8 FFAMMNF T M8
54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 x25 ARBREF 7S LUHRIL F WEx25
55 Hex. socket set sorew MG xB FRAFTEAF D NEx8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 = 15(With washer} AAFUSAIL b NEX 15 (R RESH)
57 Hex. socket boit M6 x 20 (Chromate} KERAENL R MEx20(2Ox— )
M7 081007




12-2 Accessories(Z15)
& (Z15)

€

51 3

BEDYH-ZQ BEVY-Z15
BEDLH-ZA

060515



12—2

Accessories (Z15)

{H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

fiB& (Z165) (H=g54D (KISHIEI & > TREB)
ITEM L1sT No. DESCRIPTION R%E 1Y NOTE
1 PP710000  |Spool holder a’ ssy(VY-Z15) I FASSY (W-215) H X T o parts
masaL s
Truus soren Monb.

2 RD710370  |Hose hald bracket AR AR Hx 1
3 RD710340 Guide base(15 needles} HA KA—Z {158 Hx 2
4 RD710330 Thread guide base b FR—Z Hx5
5 RD710380 Nurber seal BEL—N Hx1
6 RD710361 Pillar B HiEB Hx2
7 RD710351 Pillar A THA Hx 2
8 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢ 70) LT )L~ (Ex34x HT0) Hx 15
9 HT710000 Spoo} holder pin *RIC H % 15!
10 SCT10010 Spool hoider base FIETFA—R Hx 1
11| RV710050  |spocl tube DB3-§x4 #EFFa~T DBI-6x4 ot
12 SH510080 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket (DYH) AR TS5 4w b DYH) 4
13 HB710020 Fluorescent |lamp mount plate HETEAFL—F 4
14 HY710010 Fluorescent lamp M-4111T3-A/B(100V) BIAT M-4111T3-A/B(100V) 2 |x

HY710020 Fluorescent lamp M-4111T4-C/D(200%) HEAT W-4111T4-C/D (200 2 |=
15 SH710040 Spool holder rail (DYH-ZQ-6, P400) 3T Le— L (DYH-ZQ-6, P400} 2
16 SH710020 Spcol holder fixed stay(DYH-ZQ) FILTFRFR T—DYH-ZD 4 %

FFERA FSAMRD M4x10

51 Truss screw M4 x 10
52 Truss screw M5x 12 FFERA BT RNRD WEx12
53 Hex. nut M4 ATy b M
54 Truss screw M6x10 +FRUT FSRMNF D MEX 10
85 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (With washer} FRARMSRIL L M6x 10 (FES REEH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 = 20{Chromate) HRERGRIL - Wox20(50i—1)
7 070430




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION Mo. ITEM LIST No "SECTION No. ITEM
1SPN4004000 08 21||A9054054 11A 7
2CSH1204400 12—1 1/[A9054055 02B 17
2GSH1206400 12—1 1/|A9056036 05 1
A9010063 07 20/(A9056037 04cC 21
A9010064 02B 8(|A9056038 o2c¢C 1
A9010085 04B 30[A9056047 02A 8
A9010073 03 26/|A9060063 07 17
A9010100 01B 5/A9065092 07 6
AS010101 01B 6/|1A9065093 07.

A9010113 07 13 [A9065134 02B 19]
A9011111 01A 1/[A9065135 02B 18
A9011240 08 3/1A9068032 06—1 3
A9012002 02B 11||A9068032 06—2 27
A9012052 10B 8]A9068048 11B 6
A9012052 10E 5([EAYO20AT 11A 1
A9012052 10F 2/ [EAY090A2 11A 1
A9012068 07 12/|[EAY090A3 11A 18
A9012127 07 19/[EAY091A3 11A 18
A2012127 04B 7/EBY01625 06—1 21
A9012127 04cC 17{EBY01625 06—2 24
A9012208 07 4|EBY01625 11B 4
A9012313 01A 22|EBY01650 07 3
A9012368 04B 21/|EBY01663 11B 5
A9012415 04B 26/|EBY02440 11A 8
A9012421 03 27|[EBY02602 06—1 19
A9012426 10C 11|[EBY02612 06—2 22
A9012438 06—2 5/|[EBY03010 11A 2
A9012484 01A 25|[EBY03020 11A 10
A9014160 10A 14/[EBY03030 11A 6
A9014166 04cC 14/[EBY03040 11A 15
A9014167 04A—1 7|[EBY03050 11A 16
A9014167 04A—2 7||[EBY03060 11A 13
A9014168 04D 12|EBY03070 11A 14
A9019049 00 11/|EBY03100 11A 9
A9020229 08 8/[EDY00230 11A 4
A9052028 0oz2c¢ 3|[EDY00240 11A

A9052029 11B 18 [EDY00250 11A

A9052030 10D 14/|[FA904187 11A 12
A%052030 10E 3||FA999052 06—1 15
A9052031 10D 11{{FA999052 06—2 18
A9052031 10E 23|[FNO70011RG 04A—1 15
A9052078 02B 3||FNO70011RG 04A—2 15
A9052089 11B 17|HB220010 01A 8
A9052090 11B 12|HB230070C 03 16
A9053079 07 2|HB230080C - 03 15

-1-



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. I TEM LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM
HB230201C 04B 11]HP321082 01A 16
HB230220C 04cC 8|HP321090C 01A 17
HB230262C 0o4cC 7HP321110 00 1
HB230271C 04cC 3/HP321140 . 08 6
HB230281C 0o4cC 5 HP321710C o1B 8
HB230620 03 18/HP321720C 01B 1
HB230650 03 7|HP331924 01B 2
HB230800 03 10{HP482940C 10B 7
HB240020C 05 8 |HP482940C 10E 1
HB240030C 05 9 [HP482940C 10F 8
|HB240041 05 10HT220011 0O1A 11
HB310080 08 13||HT220020C 01A 10]
HB320070 01A 24i[HT220030 01A 10
HB560060 05 12/HT220043 01A 5
HB560212 05 13|HT220053 0O1A 5
HB560220 05 11{[HT 220061 01A 3
HB710020 12—1 9/HT230120 04A-1 11
HB710020 12-—-2 13|[HT230120 04A—2 11
HH220570 01A 13|HT230220 05 3
HH330760 02B 12||HT230263 04A—1
HH330770 02B 14|HT230263 04A—2
HH481932 10D 3|HT230280C 04B 24
[HH481932 106G 2/HT230290 04B 19
HH481970C 0o1B 71HT230330 04A—1 5
HH481970C 10B * 5/|HT230330 04A—2 5
HH481970C 10E 16{HT230340 048 18
HH481970C 10F 12|HT230410C o4cC
HH481980 108 1|HT230450 04B
HH481980 10E 13|HT2304 71 048
|HH481980 10F 9|HT230480C 04B 14
HH481991C 10B 11|HT230491C 04B 5
HH481991C 10E 9[HT230510 04B 12
HH481991C 10F 6|HT230520 04B 20
HH482110 10B 10{HT230560C 04B 25
HH482110 10E 8/[HT230590 04cC 1
HH482110 10F 5[HT230620C 05 4
HK220681 01A 9(HT230730 04B 6
HW310210 08 12|HT230750 04B 3
HM310251 08 2|HT230760 04B 10
HP141080 00 5[HT240101 06—1 17
HP210341 01A 15[HT240101 06—2 20
HP211050 01A 15|[HT240180 06—1 18
HP220680C C1A 9HT240180 06—2 21
HP220712 01A 4[HT240290 06—1
HP241431C 12—1 3|HT240290 06-2

-2~



I

‘N D E X

L1IST No SECTION N 1TEM LIST No SECTION No. ITEM
HT240480 12—1 2/[KF230640C 02A 7
HT240490 12—1 2/[KF230680 03 6
HT270063 04E 13 [KF232130 04A—1 10
HT710000 12—2 9 KF232130 04A—2 10
HU315290 08 17| [KF250900 02A 13
HV250010 02A 1 KF530151 118 11
HY270020C 02A 12|KF530160 118 16
HV270030C 02A 9 [KF530171 118 15
[Hv270071 02A 5[KF 710390 12— 1 4
HV270090C . 02A 6[KF710390 12~2 8
HV270100C 02A 11/[KF730500 10A 4
HV270240 028 15|[KF730750 10A 1
HV270280 02B 4KF730760 10A 2
HV270310 02A 4 KF790230 08 22
HV270320 02A 25/[KL270001 02¢ 7
HV270330 02A 3|KL270101 02C 8
HV270340 02A 2[KL270120C 02¢C 10
HV270350 02B 6[KL270131C 02cC
HV270360 028 2|[KL270260C 02¢
HV270372 01A 14KL270450 02¢C
HV270381 02A 26KN271720 028 16
HV270420 02A 15|KN271750 02B
HV270440 02A 14[KN271782 028
HV330022 11B 9|[KN271800 028 10
HY710010 12—1 7|[KN272350 028 5
[Hv710010 12—2 14|KN272401 02A 10
HV710020 12—1 7||[KN272401 oz2cC 5
HY710020 12—2 14/[KN480420360 10A 9
HX310011 08 14KN480420470 10A 9
HX310020 08 15[[KN511020 018 3
KA480010 10D 4J[kN540510 06—1 16
KA480010 10G 4|KN540510 06—2 19
KG270101C 04C 20|Kv230040 04A—1
KC271440 028 1/Kv230040 04A—2
[KC330180 028 7[KX230141 04A—1 24
[KC330410 028 13|KX230141 04A—2 25
KC530230 118 13|KX230152 04A—1 23
KC530240 11B 14[[KX230152 04A—2 24
KF220302 01A 6{[KX270070 04D 15
KF220421 01A 7[LA230140 04B 28
[KF220530 01A 7|ILA270080 04D 16
KF220700 01A 8lMH230161C 05 6
KF221020 01A - 6{MK230080C 04cC g
KF230501 03 5{[NBOHT710000 12~ 1 5
KF230530 048 8{|PF240010 06—1 10]

_3_



[

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. I TEM LIST No. SECTION No. | TEM
PF250001 O4E 7RH230280 03 20
PF250010P400 04E 6/[RH230300C 03 19
PG240001 06—2 TIIRH230311 03 3
PG240010 06—2 15/ [RH230320 03 13
PG240020 06—2 26||RH230330C 03 12
PG240030 06—2 1/RH230410C 04A—1 3
PG240040 06—2 4[RH230410C 04A—2 3
PG250001 04E 7RH230440 04A—1 12
PG250010P400 04E 6|RH230440 04A—2 12
PN240002 06—1 1||RH230450 04A—1 14
PN240010 06— 1 2[RH230450 04A—2 14
PN510001 11A 17/RH230460 04A—1 13
PP240001 06—2 7|[RH230460 04A—2 13
PP240010 06—2 26 [RH230540 048 23
PP710000 12—2 1/[RH230550 04B 22

[RD230060 04A—2 20/[RH230610 03 11
RD2301306 03 9/[RH230801 03
RD230150 04B 2/|RH230810 03
RD230201 04A—1 25([RJ450021 10D 12
RD230201 04A—2 26/[RJ450021 10E 1

[RD230250 05 7[RJ450060 10D 13
RD230370C C4A—1 9[RJ450060 10E 2

[RD230370C 04A—2 9/RJ48009B60 10C 1
RD230480 04A—1 1(|RJ480110 10C
RD230480 O4A-2 1[RJ480121 10C
RD230430 04A-1 2|[RN230010 03 22
RD230490 04A—2 2|[RN230020C 03 23
RD240154 06—1 8|RN230030 03 24
RD240154 06—2 11][RN230040 03 75
RD240271 04E 8RP310170 o8 9
RD270020 04D 14/RP510020 018 4
RD270040 04D 13||RR230081 04cC 4
RD510030 118 3||RR230091 04cC 2
RD710330 12—2 41RR230240 03 17
RD710340 12—2 3|[RR230250 03 14
RD710351 12—2 7/[RR240300C 06—1 5
RD710361 12—2 6/IRR240300C 06-—2 8
RD710370 12—2 2|[RR240330 06—1 22
RD710380 12—2 5|[RR240330 06—2 25
RF250091 00 2|IRR240390 06—1 g
RF450041 10D 9|[RR240390 06—2 12
RF450041 10E 21|[RR240510 06— 1 7
RF480360400 10E 117{|RR240510 06—2 10
RF480360400 10F 13lRR240660 06—1 20
RH230271 03 21|IRR240660 06—2 23

_4_




I

N D E X

_5_.

LIST No SECTION  No. | TEM LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM
RR250270 08 16([SA48000V300 10E 19
RR270010 02B 20/18C160011 00 13
RR450000 10D 8(|SC160020 00 14
RR450000 10E 20/[SG160031 00 12
RR450010 10D 1056310000 08 10
RR450010 10E 22\|8C310010 08 1"
RR460000C 10C 5[S¢330010 07 1
RR460011 10C 415C330021 07 22
RR480061C 10C 13186330030 07 21
RR48023A60G 10C 6[SC330041 07 10
RR48024A60 10C 7/[SG330052 07 15
RR480260 10C 3||SC330061 07 16
|RR480270 10C 2186330080C 07 8
RR48029A326G 10E 17([SG330091C 07 14
RR48029A32G 10F 13{{SG330100 07 5
RR48029A606G 10B 14/|8C330110 07 1
RR510010 11B 8/(SC330120 07 18]
RR510150 11B 10{[SC480010 10B 9
RR730010 10A 10{[SC480010 10E 6
RR730020 10A 12({SC480010 10F 3
RR730031C 10A 13([SC480020 108 2
RR730050C 10A 11(|SC480020 10E 7
RR730150 10A 18/|SC480020 10F 4
RR730220 10A 5(1SC710010 12—2 10
RR730300 10A 8(|SG230000 048 17
RR730310 10A 7[$6G230031 04B 16
RR730320 10A 6/|SG230040 04A—1 26
RR73035A60 10A 17186230050 04A—1 18
RV230050C 05 14/|8G230060 04A—1 19
RV230060C 03 8]|SG230070 04A—1 21
RV230070 03 1|[SG230110 04A—1 20
RV230180 04D 2/|5G230140 04A~1 16
RV240040 06—2 13|[SG230150 04A—1 27
RV240050 06—2 14156230160 04E 5
RV240062 06—2 17|[SG230170 048B 1
Rv240071 06—2 29|[SG230180 04B 13
Rv240081 06—2 28156230190 048 15
RV240091 06—2 16(/SG230200 04A—1 17
RV240100 06-—2 2||8G230200 04A—2 17
[Rv240110 06—2 3|($6230210 04cC 10
RV240180 06—2 6/|SG230220 04A—1
RV250070 04E 486230220 04A—2

[RV710050 12—2 11|(SG230230 04A—1 22
RX310010 08 5/|SG230230 04A—2 23
RX310020 08 - 4)[S6230260 05 2



I

N D E X

SEGTION  No.

LIST No. SEGTION No. I TEM LIST No. I TEM
86230270 04C 2 (SH140261 00 16
SG230280 o2c¢C 13||SH140350 00 15
SG230290 04D 6(|SH160280 00 8
SG230300 04B 29/SH160290 08 24
$G230310 05 5|SH160300 08 1
$G230360 04A—1 18/SH160870 00 10
SG230390 04D 5/|SH160900 00 10
$G230410 04D 2||SH160980 00 10
$G240000 04E 8/|SH310091 08 19
$G240040 06—1 4|SH310100 08 20
8G240050 06—1 11/|SH310111 08 7
$G240060 06—1 12/[SH310181 08 19
SG240070 06—1 14{SH310190 08 20
56240090 06—1 24[SH480001 10B 4
$G240100 06—1 23 |SH480001 10E 15
8G240110 06—1 13||SH480001 10F 11
$G250060 04D 10|SH48000H60 108B 15
$G250120 04E 2/|SHA8000V300 10F 15
$G270000 04E 12/[SH48000V400 10E 19
SG270010 04E 11||SH48000V400 10F 15
SG270030 04D 16||SH480020 10D 5
$G270040 04D 13/|SH480061 10D 1
SG270050 04cC 13/|SH480262 10D 7
SG270060 04C 15(|SH480321 10E 12
SG270070 o4cC 16{|SH480331 10A 19
$G270081 02c¢C 4/ISH480341 10A 21
SG270090 o2¢C 11||SH480351 10A 20
$G270100 04D 14|15H480361 10G 1
$G270110 04C 19|[SH480441 10A 20
$G270120 04C 18|SH480451 10A 21
$G270130 04E 15([SH480800 10B 12
$G270140 04E 10/{SH480800 10E 10
$G270150 04E 16|[SH480800 10F 7
SG270160 04E 18||SH480810 10B 13
$G270170 04E 9/|SH480810 10E 18
SG270180 04E 14|1SH480810 10F 14
$G270190 04cC 12||SH480820 10B 6
$G330010 04D 7||SH480830 10E 4
SG790010 08 23(|SH480830 10F 1
SH120071 00 3||SH480950 10G 3
SH120091 00 3(|SH510010 11B 1
SH140071 00 4lISH510050 11B 1
SH140080 00 6[1SH510070 11B 1
SH140100 |oo o[lSH510080 12— 1 8
SH140120 00 7|[SH510080 12—-2 12

—-6-



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. {TEN LIST No. SECTION No. | TEM
SH710010 12—1 10/WW480030 10C 12
SH710020 12—2 16
SH710040 12—2 15
SH730042 10A 3
SH73005A60 10A 15
SH730082 10A
SH730102 10A
SH730132 10A
SH73025A60 10A 16
$J250240 o2c¢ 14
$J330021 07 9
$J33004t1 07 22
$J4330050 07 23
$J330060 07 24
$J480000 108 3
$J480000 10E 14
$J480000 10F 10
SK310070 08 18
SK710000 12—1 6
SL210081 oz2c¢C 12
$L210090 02¢C 12
SL230001 04A—2 18
SL230011 04A-2 18
$L230021 04A—2 19
SL230031 04A—2 22
SL230040 04A—2 27
SL230070 04A—2 16
S1.230080 04A—2 28
$L.230090 04A-—2 21
SL230130 04D i
SL230140 04D 5
SL230180 048 21
SL230190 |oapD 4
SL230200 04D 3
SL250081 04D 9
SL250091 04D 11
SL250120 04E 3
SL250170 04E 1
SL250230 04D 8
SL270000 04E 9
SL270010 04E 11
SL270020 04E 18
SL270030 04E 16
SL270040 04E 17
#¥W430020 10C 10






